

Request for

RFQ NUMBER DEP14645

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*311144600 304-732-8303 PINEVILLE PAVING & EXCAVATING PO BOX 1290 RT 10 SOUTH PINEVILLE WV 24874

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 06/08/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 06/23/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT ****** ADDENDUM NO. 1 ************* ADDENDUM ISSUED FOR THE TAYLORVILLE (CANTRELL) DRAIN-AGE PROJECT TO DISTRIBUTE THE PRE-BID SIGN-IN SHEETS. THE REVISED BID SCHEDULE, AND THE O/A RESULTING FROM THE 05/20/2009 PRE-BID MEETING. BID OPENING DATE AND TIME REMAIN UNCHANGED AS 06/23/09 AT 1:30 PM. ************** NO OTHER CHANGES ** RECEIVED 2009 JUN 23 AM 9: 5**7** d001 962-73 WV PURCHASING ĴΒ DIVISION RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES **** THIS IS THE END OF REQ DEP14645 ***** TOTAL: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 55070 9824

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- **6. BID SUBMISSION:** All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130

MANDATORY PRE-BID SIGN-IN ATTENDANCE SHEET

PRINT LEGIBLY

RFQ # : 14645

Project: TAYlorv; II & (CANTICIL) Drawage Pre-Bid Date: 5/20/09 Name : DAVID H. BOWMAN Name : BRIAN BERNATOUTEZ Company: GREEN MOUNTAIN (U. Company: Cracine up we Address: 5// 50th STREET Address: P.O Box 243 Chas WV SIMPSON WV 26435 25304 Phone #: 304-925-0253 Phone# : 304-109-2800 Fax # : 304-925-9230 Fax # Email: Jod MA, PAOL. CUM Email Wame : MIXY TRADFORD Name : Robert Barnes Company: Finedille PAUIN & EXCLUDE & Company: BAINES EXC. Inc. Address: Box, 1290 Address: P.O. 130x 13384 DINPULLE WIN. 24874. Sissonville WU. 25360 Phone# : 364 732-8503 Phone #: 304-984-1725 Fax # : <u>364</u> 737 7855 Fax # : 304-984-0074 Email: None Email Name: Randy Caranter
Company: Carpeter Reclaration Name : Garcie marker Company: Marker + Soxs Address: P'0 Ax 13615 Address: 1119 Jefferson Rd SICSONVIlly, WV So. Chas. Wb. Phone#: 304-984-1115 Phone #: 304-744-0590 Fax # : 304-984-2770 Fax # Email Email Name : Dong Viva vt Name : LEDNOIS CIKEPSON Company: Breakaway INC. Company: SANFORD & SENS EXCA VATING Address: 1075 Old Tumpike Rd Address: Ri by 201 Sulfan WV ZGGOI GENOR WV. 25517 Phone #: 304 272 5923 Phone#: 765-53/7 Fax # : 304: 272 5823 Fax # : 765-5389 Email: break ALLDY-INC EVER EON-NE Email :

MANDATORY PRE-BID SIGN-IN ATTENDANCE SHEET

PRINT LEGIBLY

RFQ # : 14645	Bid Date: 6/23/09
Project: Taylorville (CANTREll) DONINGE	Pre-Bid Date: 5/20/09
Wast 1501	
Name : January	Name :
Company: Doment Const	Company:
Address: Ho fox 9046	Address:
Barnout wir. 250 20	
Phone #: 304-548-7004	Phone# :
Fax # : <u>74 - 548 - 7133</u>	Fax # :
Email: Louist Court & yours . Com	Email :
Alex Instice	
Name: The forter ting	Name :
Company: (53 (ort RALTIME)	Company:
Address: po sox 37	Address:
P.Rum WV 25669	
10 M 10 M 70 7 40D 7	Phone#:
Phone #: (304) 393 -490/	Phone#:Fax #:
Fax # : $(309) 393 - 4908$ Email :	Email :
Buidlt:	in the state of th
Name : JAMES BUCKLAD	Name :
Company: BB Towns 17 Inc	Company:
	Address:
That the state of	
	•
Phone #: 304 222 4904	Phone#:
Fax # : 304 253 4533	Fax # :
Email :	Email :
Name :	Name :
Company:	Company:
Address:	Address:
	Phone# :
	Fax # :
Email :	Email :

REQ # DEP 14645 Taylorville (Cantrell) Drainage Addendum #1

- Item 1: Q) The roads are in pretty bad shape. Are we going to be required to fix them back?
 - A) The roads will be required to be maintained during construction and shall be left in a condition equal to or better than the existing condition upon completion of construction. Refer to Specification 4.1.3, Access Road Conditions.
- Item 2: Q) Will there be any time constraints (work hours) specified in the WVDOH permit?
 - A) Contractor will be required to follow all the specific requirements specified in the WVDOH permit. Consultant stated it would encourage the contractor to call the WVDOH and inquire about the permit.
- Item 3: Q) Site 3 Does the channel template follow the rock up the water fall?
 - A) The channel shall be constructed as a grouted riprap channel unless excavated into sound bedrock as stated in the construction plans (Note 3).
- Item 4: Site 1(beginning of the 18-inch CPP) The WVDOH will not allow the existing polyethylene pipe to be connected to the proposed Type G Drop Inlet. Instead the existing pipe will be cut back so the water will drain into the Drop Inlet.
- Item 5: Q) Site 3 Will we reconstruct a ditch along the access road?
 - A) There is no existing ditch. The road will be reclaimed and revegetated.
- Item 6: The scope of work required for the Taylorville (Cantrell) Drainage project will be revised as a result of a recent landslide. The work within the chain link fence at Site 1 shown on Drawing No. 7 will be deleted from this project. The deleted work includes:
 - a) Approximately 157 linear feet of 8-inch perforated underdrain including four cleanouts.
 - b) Approximately 115 linear feet of Channel 1, grass lined ditch.
- Item 7: The attached Contractor's Bid Sheet has been revised to show:
 - a) Item No. 7.3 "Grass Lined Ditch" has been deleted from the bid form.
 - b) Item No 10.0 "Underdrain" has been revised to show 100 feet of underdrain.
- Item 8: The contractor will have 75 days from the date of the Notice to Proceed to complete Construction activities on the project. The \$250 per day liquidated damage clause will be in effect after the 75 days. However, the total performance period will be 365 days from the date of the Notice to Proceed for invoicing purposes.

 The revised performance period is required to place the 18-inch corrugated plastic pipe drainage system into service so that the drainage system from the emergency landslide remediation work may be managed appropriately.

Addendum #1

Taylorville (Cantrell) Drainage DEP#14645

Contractor's Bid Sheet

Company Name: PiNeville Paving + Excavating Inc.

Address: P.O. Box 1290

Pineville WV 24874

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

ITEM					
NO.	QUA	NTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
1.0	1	LS	Mobilization and Demobilization (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)		\$ 10,000,00
2.0	1	LS	Construction Layout Stakes (Limited to 5% of Total Bid)		\$ 8,800,00
3.0	l	LS	Quality Control (Limited to 3% of the Total Bid)		\$ 4000.00
4.1	I	LS	Site Preparation (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)		\$ 17.000,00
4.2	32	TN	Asphalt Driveway Rehabilitation	900′ ∞	\$ 6,400.00
5.0	130	LF	Sediment Control	5 00	\$ 650.00
6.0	I	AC	Revegetation	4,200.50	\$ 4,200,00
7.1	110	LF	Riprap V-Channel	′ <u>ର୍</u> ଷ୍ଠ, <u>୧୦</u>	\$ 2420.00
7.4	175	LF	Grouted Riprap Channel	100.00	s 17,500.00
7.5	1,135	LF	18-inch Corrugated Plastic Pipe	30,00	\$ 34050. ∞
7.6	13	EA	Type "G" Drop Inlet	4800.00	\$ 63 400.00
8.1	1	EA	Wet/Modified Mine Seal	\$,000,50	\$ 8,000.00
10.0	100	LF	Underdrain	45.00	\$ 4,500,00

*************************************	**********				
*******	***************************************	**********	TOTAL		\$ 179 920.00



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

DEP14645

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

304-732-8303 *311144600 PINEVILLE PAVING & EXCAVATING PO BOX 1290 RT 10 SOUTH PINEVILLE WV 24874

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 04/30/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 06/23/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 0001 JΒ 962-73 1 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE AGENCY, THE WEST VIRGINIA DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE RECLAMATION OF 3.5 ACRE ABANDONED MINE PROJECT KNOWN A THE "TAYLORVILLE (CANTRELL) DRAINAGE" PROJECT LOCATED IN TAYLORVILLE, WEST VIRGINIA, (MINGO CO.). A MANDATORY ON SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON 05/20/09 a 10:30 AM. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE PREBID CONFERENCE WILL RESULT IN BID DISQUALIFICATION. PREBIDS WILL INVOLVE EXTENSIVE FOOT TRAVEL OVER DIFFICULT TERRAIN AND/OR DURING INCLEMENT WEATHER. DIRECTIONS TO PREBID: FROM WILLIAMSON, TAKE US RT. 52 EAST FOR APPROXIMATELY 11 MILES TO TAYLORVILLE. IN TAYLORVILLE, TURN RIGHT ONTO MATEWAN ROAD (ST. RT. 65). CROSS THE BRIDGE AND TAKE SECOND RIGHT ONTO SHIRLEY JUNE AVENUE (CR 9/14). SITE 1 IS LOCATED AT THE SECOND HOUSE (MOBILE HOME) ON SITE I ALSO INCLUDES CONSTRUCTION OF A STORM DRAINAGE SYSTEM TO COLLECT AND CONVEY DRAINAGE FROM SITES 1 AND 2 ALONG CR 9/14 TO PIGEON CREEK. PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS MAY BE OBTAINED FROM WVDEP, OFFICE AML&R, 601 57TH ST., SE, CHARLESTON, WV 25304 PH. 304-926-0485 UPON PAYMENT OF \$20.00 NON-REFUNDABLE PAYMENT MUST BE MADE BY CHECK OR MONEY ORDER. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 0 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



SIGNATURE

205

TITLE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-732-8303

Request for Quotation

þ

RFQ NUMBER DEP14645

0-18-09

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*311144600 PINEVILLE PAVING & EXCAVATING PO BOX 1290 RT 10 SOUTH PINEVILLE WV 24874

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE: SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 04/30/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 06/23/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT NO CASH WILL BE ACCEPTED. EXHIBIT 5 WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-1D-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICI-TATION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE THE ENCLOSED PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT MUST WITH THE BID. BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID. NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY IS RECEIVED. EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE CANCELLATION: RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HEREIN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAG RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR MINGO COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.) ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR ARBITRATION: INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

TELEPHONE



***311144600**

PO BOX 1290

RT 10 SOUTH PINEVILLE WV

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

PINEVILLE PAVING & EXCAVATING

24874

304-732-8303

Request for Quotation

DEP14645

RFQ NUMBER

PAGE 3

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

304-558-2157
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE 04/30/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 06/23/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT LINE REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO | UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000.) BUILDER'S RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF (XX) BONDS: THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR/MATERIAL BOND.) MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE DATE SIGNATURE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE RUS. WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



Request for Quotation

ō

DEP14645

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*311144600 304-732-8303 PINEVILLE PAVING & EXCAVATING PO BOX 1290 RT 10 SOUTH PINEVILLE WV 24874

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

SHIP VIA F.O.B. DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE FREIGHT TERMS 04/30/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 01:30PM 06/23/2009 BID OPENING TIME CAT QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT LINE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 ******************** AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM OMB #1029-0119 (EXPIRATION DATE: 01/31/2010) IS ATTACHED. YOU MUST COMPLETE THIS ORIGINAL FORM TO OBTAIN AN AVS DATA EVALUATION TO DETERMINE YOUR ELIGIBILITY AS AN AML THIS IS A REQUIREMENT UNDER 30 CFR 874.16 CONTRACTOR. IF THE ORIGINAL OMB #1029-0119 IS NOT ATTACHED TO THE BIDDING DOCUMENTS YOU CAN CONTACT THE AVS OFFICE AT 800-643-9748 OR WWW.AVS.OSMRE.GOV *********************** CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE LICENSE. MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR, CAPITOL COMPLEX, 1900 KANAWHA BLVD. E, BLDG. 6, RM 749-B, CHARLESTON, WV 25305, PH. 304-558-7890. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: Pineville Paving + Excavating I NAME: CONTRACTORS SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for

DEP14645

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

304-732-8303 *311144600 PINEVILLE PAVING & EXCAVATING PO BOX 1290 RT 10 SOUTH PINEVILLE WV 24874

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

SHIP VIA DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 04/30/2009 BID OPENING DATE: **BID OPENING TIME** 06/23/2009 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT MNOIOZHS CONTRACTORS LICENSE #: . THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT. APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES & REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. (1) NOTICE TO PROCEED: THE CONSTRUCTION WORK SPECIFIED HEREIN IS TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE OFFICIAL NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. IN THE EVENT THAT A PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE IS REQUIRED, THE NOTICE TO PROCEED SHALL BE THE SPECIFIC DATE ESTABLISHED IN THE PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE. (2) GUARANTEE AND MAINTENANCE: (A) THE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP AFFECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR ARE SUBJECT TO THE GUARANTEE ESTABLISHED BY CUSTOM OF THE RESPECTIVE TRADES. IN THE ABSENCE OF A TRADE GUARANTEE CUSTOM OR A SPECIAL GUARANTEE PROVISION, THE WORK, BOTH AS TO THE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP, SHALL UPON ACCEPTANCE OF FINAL PAYMENT BY THE CONTRACTOR BE CONSIDERED GUARANTEED BY THE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE DATE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

DEP14645

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*311144600 304-732-8303 PINEVILLE PAVING & EXCAVATING PO BOX 1290 RT 10 SOUTH PINEVILLE WV 24874

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304~926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS: 04/30/2009 BID OPENING DATE: 06/23/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT NO. CONTRACTOR FOR ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE NEITHER THE FINAL ACCEPTANCE NOR THE OF THE WORK. FINAL PAYMENT SHALL RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR NEGLIGENCE OR FAULTY MATERIALS, AND FOR DEFECTS APPEARING WITHIN THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE REMEDIED AT THE EXPENSE OF THE CONTRACTOR UPON WRITTEN NOTICE. DURING THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD, THE (B) CONTRACTOR WILL MAINTAIN THE PROJECT TO THE CONDITIONS EXISTING AT THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK. ANY FAILURES DUE TO THE NEGLIGENCE OR WORKMANSHIP OF CONTRACTOR IN ANY OF THE WORK THAT DEVELOPS DURING THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE CORRECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT ITS EXPENSE. (C) THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUED AS BEING AN EXTENSION OF THE PERFORMANCE TIME ALLOTTED FOR WORK UNDER THE CONTRACT. (D) GUARANTEES CONCERNING REVEGETATION MAY BE FURTHER DEFINED IN THE TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS CONTAINED HEREIN. TERMINATION: (3)(1) THIS CONTRACT MAY BE CANCELLED IN WHOLE OR IN PART IN WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING, WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR REMEDY IT MAY HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS GIVEN NOT LESS THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED BY CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT TO TERMINATE (4) IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR TO: OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS (A) PERMITS FOR ALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE. OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION (B) SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE SIGNATURE DATE TITI F



NOUZEN

***311144600**

PO BOX 1290

RT 10 SOUTH PINEVILLE WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

PINEVILLE PAVING & EXCAVATING

24874

304-732-8303

Request for

DEP14645

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ļ P

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	Ē	SHIP VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
04/30/								
BID OPENING DATE		06/23/	2009	************		BID	OPENING TIME ()1:30PM
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO.	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
Ç € • •	PERMIT	S OR R	ELATE	D JOB	PERMITS.			A .
	ACCORD RECLAM PROJEC PLANS AND AL MADE P 25 DRA (6) P APPLIC VALUES IN THE VALUES THE CO APPLIC	ALL ANCE W ATION T. SA & SPEC L PROV ROPERL WINGS AYMENT THE ATION AS HE SPECI MENT. NTRACT ATION	WORK ITH T OF TH ID ARE ISION PREPA CONTR FOR P REIN FICAT OR P	UNDER HE TA E TA S,T O RED B COMP ACTOR AYMEN BEFOR IONE S THE AYMEN	YLORVILLE (CARPORATED HER) AUSES AND COME F THIS CONTRAME Y POTESTA & AND LETION: SHALL FURNIS T WITH AN ITM E REQUESTED. SHALL BE USES DEP'S INTENTY	PRE ANTR E IN NDIT ACT, ASSO SH TEMIZ TH D FO TH AYS	PARED FOR THE ELL) DRAINAGE" BY REFERENCE IONS THEREIN ARE AND CONSISTS OF ICATES, INC.	Τ
	FOR PA COMPLE PAYMEN WORK C	THE RTIAL TED AT T WILL OMPLET	CONTR PAYME THE BE D ED IF	ACTOR NT BA TIME ETERM BASE	MAY, ON A PI SED ON THE AI OF THE SUBMI	ERIO MOUN TTAL E AC MEAS	. THE AMOUNT OF TUAL QUANTITY OF URES OR THE	=
	FOR BA	NKRUPT TICALL R ORDE	CY PR Y NUL	OTECT L AND	ION, THIS COI VOID, AND I	NTRA S TE	RMINATED WITHOU	Г
CIONATIDE			n bh	SEE RE	ERSE SIDE FOR TEAMS I TELEPH	1 1 1 1 1 2 2 3 3 3 3 3 3		E /
SIGNATURE	14 0	(See)	H			CIVE	DAII	6-18-09
TITLE V	Pres	_	ÍN					ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

8 H -P

RFQ NUMBER DEP14645

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

***311144600** 304-732-8303 PINEVILLE PAVING & EXCAVATING PO BOX 1290 RT 10 SOUTH PINEVILLE WV 24874

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED.	TERM	SOFSALE		SHIP V	IA	F	O.B,	FREIGHT TERMS
04/30/									
BID OPENING DATE:	heimoon maanaan	06/23/2		::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::		BID	OPENING	TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUAI	ITITY		NO.	ITEM:NUN	BER	UNI	TPRICE	AMOUNT
	PREFER	ENCE FO	R USE	OF	DOMESTIC	STEEL P	RODUCTS		
	PU NO A PR	RCHASIN CONTRA STATE C	G DIVI CTOR M ONTRAC MADE I	SIO AY T P	IZED BY T N PURSUAN USE OR SU ROJECT OT HE UNITED	T TO SU PPLY ST HER THA	BSECTION EEL PROINTHOSE	N 2 BELOW DUCTS FOR STEEL	·]
	Α.	CONSTOF OR OR HI OR CO EQUIP SUCH	RUCTIO OTHER TURE, GHWAYS OLING MENT, PROJEC OF WE	N O IM INC , O OR OR TS, ST	T PROJECT F, OR ANY PROVEMENT LUDING, B R THE INS VENTILATI THE SUPPL PURSUANT VIRGINIA	ADDITI TO ANY UT NOT TALLATI NG PLAN Y OF AN TO A C FOR WHI	ON TO, A BUILDIN LIMITED ON OF AN TS OR O1 D MATERI ONTRACT CH BIDS	ALTERATIONS OR TO, ROADNY HEATINGHER SALS FOR WITH THE	N S G
	В.	SHAPE FABRI PROCE SUCH HEART	D, DRA CATED SSED B OPERAT H, BAS	WN, OR Y A ION IC	S" MEANS (EXTRUDED OTHERWISE COMBINAT S, FROM S' OXYGEN, E	, FORGE SIMILA ION OF TEEL MA LECTRIC	D, CAST, RLY PROC TWO OR M DE BY TH FURNACE	CESSED, O MORE OF ME OPEN	
	C.	AMERI OR IN	CA AND	I N	MEANS TI CLUDES ALI BJECT TO	L TERRI	TORY, CO	NTINENTA	
	WR	ſ	AUTHOR IF:	IZE	E PURCHAS: THE USE (OF FORE	IGN STEE	•	
SIGNATURE //			// SI	EE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TE	RMS AND CON	NDITIONS	las	-
MUI	's D	Dest	Kol			CLEPHUNE		DATE	6-18-09
TITLE	Di	FEN					ADE	BESS CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

S

P

DEP14645

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

***311144600** 304-732-8303 PINEVILLE PAVING & EXCAVATING PO BOX 1290 RT 10 SOUTH PINEVILLE WV 24874

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED .	TER	IMS OF SAL	Ε	SHIPV	iA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERM	S
04/30/	2009								<u> </u>
BID OPENING DATE:	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	06/23/	2009			BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM	
LINE	QUAN	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUN	IBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	
	В.	EXCE TOTA HUND GREA COST DELI THE DETE NOT QUAN	ED ON L CON RED D TER. IS T VERED DIREC RMINE PRODU	E TENTRACT OLLAR FOR THE VA TO T TOR OS THA CED I OR OT	TH OF ONE COST OR S (\$2,500 HE PURPOS LUE OF TH HE PROJEC F THE PUR T SPECIFI N THE UNI HERWISE A	PERCENTWO THO .00), WES OF TE STEELT OR, CHASINGED STEETED STARE NOT	M USED DOES NOT (.1%) OF THE USAND FIVE HICHEVER IS HIS SECTION, TO PRODUCT AS DIVISION L MATERIALS AFTES IN SUFFICE REASONABLY	THE	
	OF	CONTRA THIS RSUANT	CTOR SECTI TO W	U OHW AM NO	SES STEEL	PRODUC ECT TO	UIREMENTS. TS IN VIOLATIO CIVIL PENALTIE -3-56.		
	DOMEST Projec	IC ALU TS					BLIC WORKS		(1) The second s
	EVERY ALTERATED THE MORE TO STEEL ASS, IN ADD	CONTRA TION, WORKS CASE HAN \$5 ARE RE OR ST ITION,	CT FOR REPAIR , WHER OF STR 0,000 QUIRER EEL PR ITEM	R CON R, IM RE TH EEL O OR W O, TH RODUC S OF TE OF	STRUCTION PROVEMENT E COST IS NLY, WHERI HERE MORE E STATE W: TS PRODUCT MACHINERY PUBLIC WO	RECON OR MAI MORE T THE C THAN 1 ILL ACC ED IN T OR EQU DRKS SH	5-19-1 ET.,SEG STRUCTION, NTENANCE OF HAN \$50,000 AN OST OF STEEL I 0,000 POUNDS O EPT ONLY ALUMI HE UNITED STAT IPMENT PURCHAS ALL BE MADE OF	ND, IS OF INUM TES. SED	
SIGNATURE		0/5	-14	VOEE HEV	ERSE SIDE FOR TE	HMS AND CON ELEPHONE		DATE	
P.W.	1 C							DATE 6-18-09	
TITLE //	Pra	FE	IN .				ADDRESS CHA	NGES TO BE NOTED ABOV	/E



Request for Quotation

DEP14645

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

попет

*311144600 304-732-8303 PINEVILLE PAVING & EXCAVATING PO BOX 1290 RT 10 SOUTH PINEVILLE WV 24874

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	ΓED	TER	IMS OF SAL	E	SHIP V	IA	F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
04/30/	2009								
BID OPENING DATE:		06/23/	2009			BID	OPENING TI	ME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUN	IBER .	UNITPRIC	Æ	AMOUNT
				1,0					
							L		
							ESS THE CO		
							SS THAN 10		
	POUNDS	OF ST	EEL A	RE US	ED IN PUB	LIC WOR	KS PROJECTS	S.	
	FORETC	N MADE	AT IIM	TAHIM	CLACC OD	OTE E I	DDODUCTO M	A.V. D.E.	
			1				PRODUCTS MA		
							ASONABLE II		THE PARTY OF THE P
							FOR FOREIGN		
	PRODUC						LASS OR ST		
							A "SUBSTAN		
							UNITED STA		
			l	-	i		MAY BE SUP		
							ORE HIGHER		
					MADE PRO				;
									. [
	IF, PR	IOR TO	THE	AWARD	OF A CON	TRACT U	NDER THE AL	BOVE	
	PROVIS	IONS,	THE S	PENDI	NG OFFICE	R OF TH	E SPENDING	UNIT	
							LIKE FORE		. [
	ALUMIN	UM, GL	ASS D	R STE	EL THAT I	S REASO	NABLE AND L	LOWER	
					}		CTS, THE SE		
	i				ļ		ALUATION AN		
					l		OMESTIC PRO		
							IF THEY AF	SE.	
	SUPPLY	ING FO	REIGN	ALUM	INUM, GLA	SS OR S	TEEL.		
	DEV 7	/00	-						
	REV. 3.	/00	.						·
	EXHIBI	т о							
	CYLIDI	' "		:					
	NOTICE	FOR T	SSILAN	CF &	ACKNOWLED!	SEMENT	OF CONSTRUC	אחדדר	
	PROJEC			J. U	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	JE.IIE.K 1	or constitut	211011	
	THE AR	CHITEC	T/ENG	INEER	AND/OR A	SENCY S	HALL BE REC	UIRED	
					ING SCHED				
	CONSTR	JCTION	PROJ	ECT A	DDENDA FOI	R STATE	AGENCIES:		
				See se	Char Albe can sa	5146 At 15 5 5 5	IN THOUSAND		
SIGNATURE //		<u> </u>	- <i>, 1</i>)	SEEHE	ERSE SIDE FOR TE	HMS AND CON	WITHUNS	DATE	
MAL	i d	ZS.	M	1					2-18-04
TITLE	Pages	FE					ADDRESS	S CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



***311144600**

PO BOX 1290

RT 10 SOUTH

PINEVILLE WV

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

24874

PINEVILLE PAVING & EXCAVATING

304-732-8303

Request for Quotation

DEP14645

RFQ NUMBER

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN

S H - P T O

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-558-2157

304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TE	RMS OF SAL	E	SHIP V	'IA	F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
04/30/									
BID OPENING DATE:	0.0000000000000000000000000000000000000	06/23/	<u> 2009</u>	polone and provide		BID	OPENING TIME	01:3	OPM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUM	MBER.	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
<u> </u>				and the second s					
l	÷								
l	(1) T						ARE THE ADDEN		
							OCURED DRAWIN		
					THE PROJ		HE ADDENDUM A	AND	
	1						N THE STATE	ALC	
	PURCHA						GINEER SHALL TE AGENCY FOR		
					ISSUED.	INE SIA	TE AGENCT FOR	`	
	MUICU	THE CC	NIC	1 13	133025.				
	(2) T	HE BUY	ER SH	ALL S	END THE A	DDENDUM	TO ALL		
							EXTEND THE B:		
							RECEIVED BY	THE	
	į.		1	TEEN	(14) DAYS	PRIOR	TO THE BID		
	OPENIN	IG DATE	•						
	(7)	LI ATAT	ENDA	CHOIL	D DE EODM	AIIV AC	KNOWLEDGED B'	, ,,,	
							CHASING DIVIS		
	1						PLY TO THE		
							PPLY TO AN		
	1	OUM DOC		1			MAY BE FOR	AN	
							URPOSE OF	1	
	CHANGI	NG A F	ID OP	ENING	TIME AND	OR DAT	E.		
	REV. 1	1/04							
	KEV. I	. 17 70							
	EXHIB1	T 10							
					REQUI	SITION	NO.: .DEP146	45	•
	4 55 5 15		ALOLU E	DOTAL	NIT				
	ADDENT	DUM ACK	NUWLE	DGEME	N I				
	I HERE	BY ACK	NOWLE	DGE R	ECEIPT OF	THE FO	LLOWING CHECK	KED	
							Y REVISIONS		
					SPECIFIC				
			500000000000000000000000000000000000000	ಂಕರಣಗ	VERSE SIDE FOR T	EDMC AND CO	NOTIONS		
SIGNATURE //	· · ·		7 N L		VEHIOL GIVE LODE	TELEPHONE	· ·	DATE /	10 A 0
150	Un A	+(1)	polyty	1				10-	18-09
TITLE 1/	Por	_ [ADDRESS C	HANGES TO	BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



Request for Quotation

S H P DEP14645

PAGE 12

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

YE PO

*311144600 304-732-8303 PINEVILLE PAVING & EXCAVATING PO BOX 1290 RT 10 SOUTH PINEVILLE WV 24874

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAI	LΕ	SHIP	VIA	E.	O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
04/30/	2009								
BID OPENING DATE:		06/23/	2009			BID	OPENING	TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAN	UTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NU	IMBER	UNF	TPRICE	AMOUNT
	ADDEND	UM NO.	'S:		5.5				
	NO. 1		• •						
	NO. 2	• • • • •	• •				,		
	NO. 3 NO. 4	• • • • •	• •			:			
	NO. 5		••						
	I UNDE ADDEND				URE TO CO SE FOR RE				HE
	REPRES ORAL D AND AN INFORM	ENTATI ISCUSS Y STAT ATION	ON MA ION H E PER ISSUE	DE OR ELD B SONNE D IN	DERSTAND ASSUMED ETWEEN VE L IS NOT WRITING A	TO BE MENDOR'S BINDING AND ADDE	ADE DURI REPRESEN . ONLY D TO THE	NG ANY TATIVES THE	
	<i>!</i> 50	ver Piner	J. L.	Strang	fl	ating Ir	SIGNATUR		
	REV. 1	1/96	• • • • •		• • • • • • •	•••••	DATE		
	A SIGNI	ED BID	MUST		UBMITTED				
CIONATIDE /			-A	SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR T		DITIONS	TA ==	
SIGNATURE	in B	15	SKI	Y		TELEPHONE		DATE	6-18-08
TITLE /	PRIS	FE	N .				ADD	RESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

P

DEP14645

RFQ NUMBER

PAGE.

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*311144600 304-732-8303 PINEVILLE PAVING & EXCAVATING PO BOX 1290 RT 10 SOUTH PINEVILLE WV 24874

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
04/30/	2009							
BID OPENING DATE:		06/23/	2009			BID (PENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAN	(TITY	UOP	CAT NO.	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	P B 2	URCHAS UILDIN 019 WA	ING D G 15 SHING	IVISI TON S	INISTRATION ON TREET, EAST 5305-0130			
-		VELOPE			THIS INFORM D MAY NOT BE		N ON THE FACE ()F
	BUYER:				CB-23			-
	RFQ. N	0.:			DEP14645			
	BID OP	ENING	DATE:		06/23/200	9		
	BID OP	ENING	TIME:		1:30 PM			
			OU RE	GARDI	umber in cas ng your bid: -732 - 78	:	IS NECESSARY	
	PLEASE CONCER			UOTE:	AME OF PERSO			
			n	A SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS	AND CON	DITIONS	-1
SIGNATURE	15 1	1 1 To 2	KI	<u> </u>	TELEP	HONE	DA	TE6-18-09
TITLE	0	V NO	IN				ADDRESS STATE	
l − 1∕∕.	PRES	- 1					ADDRESS CHAN	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

Taylorville (Cantrell) Drainage Requisition # DEP14645

Contractor's Bid Sheet

Company Name:	 	•	
Address:	 		

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

ITEM NO.	QUA	ANTITY	DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
1.0	1	LS	Mobilization and Remobilization (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)
2.0	1	LS	Construction Layout Stakes (Limited to 5% of Total Big)
3.0	1	LS	Quality Control (Limited to 3% of the Total Bid)
4.1	1	LS	Site Preparation (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)
4.2	32	TN	Asphalt Driveway Rehabilitation \$
5.0	130	LF	Sediment Control \$
6.0	l	AC	Revegetation
7.1	110	LF	Riprip V-Channel \$
7.3	100	LF	Grass-Lined Ditch S
7.4	175	LF	Grouted Riprap Channel \$
7.5	1,135	LF	18-inch Corrugated Plastic Pice S
7.6	13	EA	Type "G" Drop Inlet
8.1	1	EA	Wet/Modified Mine Seaf \$
10.0	230	LF	Underdrain \$
	***********	**********	
	***************************************	****	

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: Ol/31/2010

AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an AML eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This eligibility requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Part A: General Information
Part A: General Information Contractor Name: PiNeville Paving Fexcuse Tax Payer ID No.: 55070 9824 Address: P.O. Box 1290 City: Pineville State: Wr Zip Code: 24874 Phone: 304-732-8305 Fax No.: 304-722-7855 E-mail address:
Fax No.: 304-722-7855 E-mail address:
Part B: Legal Structure
() Corporation () Sole Proprietorship () Partnership () LLC () Other (please specify)
Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Select only one of the following options, follow the instructions for that option, and sign below.
I, Kevin D BradFord, have the express authority to certify that:
Information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is accurate, complete, and uptodate. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Sign and date below and do not complete Part D.
Part of the information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is missing or incorrect and the information in AVS for my company must be updated. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide missing or corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
Our company currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
Date 6-18-09 Signature Keyli & Bulfol Title Vice President
. The second of

IMPORTANT!

In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or request it from www.avs.osmre.~ov on the Internet.

Part D.

Contractor Name:

If the current entity and Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete or incorrect in AVS, or if there is no information in AVS for your business, you must provide all of the following information as it applies to your business affiliations. Please make as many copies of this page as you require.

- Every officer (President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.);
- All Directors;
- All persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- Every person or business that owns 10% or more of the voting stock in your business;
- Every partner, if your business is a partnership;
- · Every member and manager, if your business is a limited liability company; and
- Any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted.

Name	Position/Title				
Address	Telephone #				
	% of Ownership Begin Date:				
Ending Date:	•				
Name	Position/Title				
Address	Telephone #				
	% of Ownership Begin Date:				
	Ending Date:				
Name	Position/Title				
Address	Telephone #				
	% of Ownership				
Begin Date:	Ending Date:				
	•				
Name	Position/Title				
Address	Telephone #				
1144,000	% of OwnershipBegin Date:				
	Ending Date:				

PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to average 45 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. Direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the Information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 210 S1B, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.

	Agency REQ.P.O#			
	BID BOND	-	017	
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That	we, the undersigned,	•		
of	as Pri	incipal, and		
of,				
with its principal office in the City of	, as Su	irety, are held and firmly bou	nd unto the State	
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of				
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind or	urselves, our heirs, administrato	ors, executors, successors ar	nd assigns.	
The Condition of the above obligation is such the Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, at	ttached hereto and made a part	hereof, to enter into a contra	act in writing for	
NOW THEREFORE,				
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Princip nereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance regreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then the force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed the penal amount of this obligation as herein state. The Surety, for the value received, hereby stiput	equired by the bid or proposal, a nis obligation shall be null and vo hat the liability of the Surety for a ed.	and shall in all other respects oid, otherwise this obligation any and all claims hereunde	s perform the shall remain in full r shall, in no event,	
way impaired or affected by any extension of the time wit waive notice of any such extension.	thin which the Obligee may acce	ept such bid, and said Surety	does hereby	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety	have hereunto set their hands a	and seals, and such of them	as are corporations	
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto	and these presents to be signe	d by their proper officers, thi	s	
day of, 20				
Principal Corporate Seal		(Name of Princip		
		(Harrie of Frincis)	·	
	Ву	(Must be Preside Vice President)	ent or	
		(Title)		
Surety Corporate Seal		(Name of Surety) .	
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Attomey-in-Fac	f	

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

BID BOND PREPARATION INSTRUCTIONS

(A)

(C)

(D)

(E)

(F)

(G)

(H)

(I)

(J)

(K)

(L)

(M)

(N)

(0)

(P)

(Q)

(R)

(S)

(T)

(U)

(V)

(W)

NOTE:

WV State Agency

right corner of page #1) Your Company Name

Surety Corporate Name

City, Location of Surety

State, Location of Surety

this line in words.

Day of the month

Name of Corporation

Title of person signing

Corporate Name of Surety

Month

President

Surety

bond.

Year

State of Surety Incorporation

City of Surety Incorporation

Amount of bond in figures

Minimum amount of acceptable bid

Brief Description of scope of work

Raised Corporate Seal of Principal

Signature of President or Vice

Raised Corporate Seal of Surety

Signature of Attorney in Fact of the

Dated, Power of Attorney with Raised

Surety Seal must accompany this bid

bond is 5% of total bid. You may state "5% of bid" or a specific amount on

(Stated on Page 1 "Spending Unit") Request for Quotation Number (upper

City, Location of your Company

State, Location of your Company

		AGENCY(A)				
		RFQ/RFP#(B)				
	_					
Bid B						
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE						
(C)of(<u>D) </u>	<u>(E)</u> ,				
as Principal, and(F)	of	(G)				
(H), a corporation	organized an	d existing under the laws				
of the State of with i	ts principal of	office in the City of				
, as Surety, are						
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal						
(\$) for the payme						
we jointly and severally bind ourselves, or	ır heirs, adm	inistrators, executors,				
successors and assigns.						
The Condition of the above oblig						
has submitted to the Purchasing Section of	f the Departn	nent of Administration				
a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto a	ınd made a p	art hereof to enter into a				
contract in writing for						
(M)						
NOW THEREFORE.						
(a) If said bid shall be rejected,	OF .					
(b) If said bid shall be accepted	and the Princ	cipal shall enter into a				
contract in accordance with the bid or pro-	posal attache	d hereto and shall furnish				
any other bonds and insurance required by	the bid or p	roposal, and shall in all				
other respects perform the agreement crea	ted by the ac	ceptance of said bid then				
this obligation shall be null and void, other	rwise this ob	oligation shall remain in ful				
force and effect. It is expressly understoo						
Surety for any and all claims hereunder sh						
amount of this obligation as herein stated	-					
The Surety for value received, h	ereby stipula	ites and agrees that the				
obligations of said Surety and its bond sha						
any extension of time within which the Obligee may accept such bid: and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.						
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Princ						
hands and seals, and such of them as are o						
seals to be affixed hereto and these present						
this (N) day of (O)						
this (iv) day of(O)	, 20	<u>.</u>				
Deimainal Comparata Saal		(O)				
Principal Corporate Seal		(Name of Principal)				
(D)						
(R)	Ву	(S)				
•	((Must be President or				
		Vice President)				
		<u>(1)</u>				
		Title				
(U)		an.				
Surety Corporate Seal		(V)				
		(Name of Surety)				

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised Corporate Seals must be affixed and a Power of Attorney must be attached.

(W) Attorney-in-Fact



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF West Virginia
COUNTY OF Leyomins, TO-WIT:
I, <u>Kevin</u> D <u>Bladford</u> , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of Pinerille Paving Fercavaling Two.; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that Piveville Paving + Excavations Two. (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
Pineville Paving Lexauating Inc. (Company Name)
By: Kevin & Braffel
Title: Vice President
Date: 6-18-09
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 18th day of June 2009
By Ethingson was pricial seasons Feb. 20, 2019
STATE OF WEST VINGINIA NOTATIVE PUBLIC Rectaring D. Gradford PO Box Ses Pineville, Vin 24874 (Notary Public)
Spinishing the spinish
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE
AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF

THE BID.

RFQ No. DEP 14645

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

020

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the *West Virginia Code*. The vendor must make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the *West Virginia Code* and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the *West Virginia Code* may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (**West Virginia Code** §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:	ineville	Paving + excavation	g INC.		
Authorized Signatur	re: <i>Kevii</i>	A Bradfol	Date:	6-18-09	*******
Purchasing Affidavit (Rev					

Agency DEP	
REQ.P.O# DEP14645	

BID BOND

	KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE	PRESENTS, That we, t	the undersigner	d. <u>Pineville Paving</u>	& Excavating, Inc
	of PO Box 1290 Pineville	·'		, as Principal, a	nd Ohio Farmers Insurance Comp
	of <u>One Park Circle Wes</u> t		a corporation	organized and exis	sting under the laws of the State of
<u>Ohio</u>					held and firmly bound unto the State
	Virginia, as Obligee, in the pe		•) for the payment of which,
well and	I truly to be made, we jointly a	nd severally bind ourselv	es, our heirs, a	dministrators, execu	itors, successors and assigns.
	The Condition of the above o	bligation is such that whe	ereas the Princ	pal has submitted t	the Purchasing Section of the
Departn DEP14	nent of Administration a certair 645, Taylorville (Cantrell)	n bid or proposal, attache Drainage in Mingo Co	ed hereto and mounty, according	ade a part hereof, t ng to plans and sp	o enter into a contract in writing for ecifications.
	NOW THEREFORE,				
force an	nd snall turnish any other bond ent created by the acceptance	ted and the Principal sha ds and insurance require of said bid, then this obli tood and agreed that the	d by the bid or: cation shall be	proposal, and shall in multand void other	ce with the bid or proposal attached n all other respects perform the vise this obligation shall remain in full Il claims hereunder shall, in no event,
way impi waive no	The Surety, for the value rece aired or affected by any extens tice of any such extension.	ived, hereby stipulates a ion of the time within wh	nd agrees that ich the Obligee	the obligations of sa may accept such b	aid Surety and its bond shall be in no id, and said Surety does hereby
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Priz	ncipal and Surety have h	ereunto set the	ir hands and seals,	and such of them as are corporations
have cau	sed their corporate seals to be	affixed hereunto and the	ese presents to	be signed by their	proper officers, this
18th	day of May	<u>, 20 09</u>			
Principal	Corporate Seal			By Melli	(Name of Principal) Constitution of Principal (Name of Principal) Constitution of President or Vice President)
				Vice President	(Titla)
					(Title)
Surety Co	orporate Seal				nsurance Company

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

General Power of Attorney

CERTIFIED COPY

POWER NO. 4751892 01

Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint ROSS E. JOHNSON, H. RANDOLPH NEVILLE, PATRICK B. KEE, SHEILA D. MCCORMICK, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

of CHARLESTON and State of WVits true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS

and to blind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile

seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 25th day of **AUGUST**

Corporate Seals Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina Toppy of the second second

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

A.D., 2008, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly On this 25th day of AUGUST sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Medina, Ohio; that he is Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

SS.



William J. Kahelin, Approney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, **Frank A. Carrino,** Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

full force In Witness Whereof, I ha A.D., 2009 have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 18th day of May







Frank A. Carrino, Secreta

Date: 4-May-2007

Applicant Violator System Current Organizational Family Tree (OFT)

Time :15:43:09

Page: 3

(147991) PINEVILLE PAVING & EXCAVATING INC

				TOURT MANIMET.		J	
Entity ID		Name	Desc Code	Begin Date	End Date	Pct. Own.	
147992	BRADFORD,	TROY M	PRS	9-Aug-1991			
	BRADFORD,	TROY M	SH	9-Aug-1991		60%	
	BRADFORD,		VP	9-Aug-1991			
	BRADFORD,		SH	9-Aug-1991		20%	
	BRADFORD,		SH	9-Aug-1991	5	20%	•
	-	ANTHONY M	SEC	1-Jul-2001			